ZI:RAK ESSENTIAL SERIES PREPARE TO RIDE

EN DE FR ES IT PL JP KR CH CN

ZI:RAK ESSENTIAL Zi:RAK ESSENTIAL with Quick-Mount

ART NO. TA2419 ART NO. TA2423

PLEASE READ THE USER’'S GUIDE BEFORE FIRST USE

o QR MOUNTING SYSTEM 0 EYELET MOUNT or
i THRU-AXLE MOUNT

9 BRACKET ARMS
o STRAP MOUNT

e SEATPOST MOUNT
e BOLT-ON RACK LEGS

e PANNIER BARS

MAX LOAD : 22 KG

TOP : 6 KG

BOLT-ON RACK LEG EACH SIDE : 5 KG
PANNIER BAR EACH SIDE : 8 KG

( Not compatible with full-suspension bikes )

INSTALLATION MONTAGE / INSTALLATION / INSTALACION / MONTAGGIO / MONTAZ / Exfst 7% / ZHatate] | 2t A= | EHF K

E-TYPE A-TYPE

7 g Cmg 17

M5 x 12 Bolts x 2 M5 x 16 Bolts x 1 M5 x 12 Bolts x 2

G | 2R O ‘
L R

STRAP-MOUNT

' ' ( Optional )
M5 x 12 Bolts x 2

4
~~» 3mm Hex key x 1 4mm Hex key x 1

\

STEP 1 - CHOOSE MOUNTING LOCATION FRAME EYELETS / THRU-AXLE / SEATSTAYS

LENGTH
ADJUSTMENT

EYELETS MOUNT THRU-AXLE MOUNT

by Zi:RAK THRU-AXLE

It is not recommended to
mount on carbon frames.

SEATSTAYS MOUNT ﬁ

Léngeneinstellung

3 mm Hex Key 4 mm Hex Key 3 mm Hex Key Réglage de la longueur
M5 x 12 Bolts x 2 M5 x 12 Bolts x 2 M5 x 12 Bolts x 2 EEE RS
Ajuste de longitud
Regolazione della lunghezza
a P
AR

© a
> ad > @)
q o fle

a

3 mm

Hex Key
G

VERY IMPORTANT
TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS AFTER
INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE.
\
‘ I

Adjust the strap tensioner
hook to the lowest position
with 3mm Hex key.

Haken der Gurtstraffer mittels 3 mm
Innensechskant-Schliissel auf die

niedrigste Position schrauben. Use 4 mm Hex key to

tighten mounting base.
Montagebasis mittels 4 mm
Innensechskant-Schliissel final anziehen.

4 l'aide d'une clé Allen , serrer la base de fixation.
Utilizar una llave Allen de 4 mm para

apretar base de montaje.

Usa la chiave a brugola 4mm per fissare la base di
montaggio, serrare in modo leggero.

m 4 mm podstawe montazowq 3 mm Hex Key

4 510§ O} 2E] BIO|AS

9?7‘?3 101 ot2€ Hjo| Max 2.5 Nm
Amm7ALYFTHOMIES.
fERAMMARIRFHEEERE

o del tendicinghia
brugola 3mm.




ZI:RAK ESSENTIAL SERIES

STEP 2 - ATTACH TO SEATPOST

PREPARE TO RIDE

EN DE FR ES IT PL JP KR CH CN

E-TYPE \ A-TYPE

ANGLE ADJUSTMENT

3 mm Hex Key 3 mm Hex Key

4 Nm

3 mm Hex Key
4 Nm

O G mrie

MIN INSERT

30mm
HPs7ls 3 8
Ajuste de angulo
Regolazione angolare

Winkelverstellung
Réglage de I'angle
Regulacja kata

\\

L

a

=

4 mm Hex Key

m ACHTUNG / AVERTISSEMENT / ADVERTENCIA / ATTENZIONE /UWAGA/ & / Z 1/ &

When securing mounting straps, do not tighten
them over the brake hose or derailleur cable.

Do not install the rack on screw holes,
hose stops, or brake hoses.

Hose stops Hose stops

Montagebasen nicht auf

Gewindebohrungen,

Leitungsfuhrungen und
Bremsleitungen montieren.

nicht uhfrd r Bremslei
dem Schaltzug

Lors

de \U> frenos.

de la ﬁ><1tmrv

on instalare il portapacehi
su alloggi per viti, ferm: ESE] MA\Q

cavi, o cavi freno .

Nie montuj bagazniks na TERGERZBEILRRRER L,
Sruby, FEBERDEEIREREL L,
ugrcvm Kach pancerzy lub

pancerzach hamulcowych

veuillez a n

installer le porte
paquet sur un pas de visse,
Une durite ou un arrét pour
gaine de frein

s correas, tenga cuidado de
or encima de los frenos o

Durante il fissaggio dei
cinturini, non stringere
accidentalmente attorno ai
cavi freno o deragliatore.

Montujac paski montazowe

napinaé przewodu
hamulcowego lub linki
przerzitki

N
eI HIAIS
BRI, REAGY
B AR A, R B

ARABTE—i2
EHE—2,

1. Reinigen Sie den vor der
Uberschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Tragfshigkeit (48,5 Ib / 22 kg).
Uberprifen Sie nach jeder Fahrt die sichere Befestigung.
iibermaBiger Beweguing stellen Sie das Fahren sofort ein.
Vermeiden Sie extremes Fahren, wie z. B. Springen, bei Verwendung
des Gepacktriigers.

1. Clean frame mounting area prior to installation.
2. Never exceed maximum loading capacity (48.5 Ib / 22 kg).
3. Check after every ride for secure mounting. If there is any excessive

Nettoyez la zone de montage du cadre avant l'installation
Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge maximale (48,5 Ib / 22 k.
Vérifiez la sécurité du montage aprés chague sortie. En cas d
mouvement excessif, arrétez de rouler immédiatement.

Evitez une conduite extréme, telle que les sauts, lors de
I'utilisation du porte-bagages.

Sie den nicht als

movement during a ride, stop riding immediately.
4. Do not engage in extreme riding, such as jumping, when using this product.
5. Do not attempt to use as a passenger seat.

Packtasche nur auf einer Seite.

N 20 & wn-

empfohlen.

Balancieren Sie die Last immer aus. Befestigen Sie keine einzelne

Die Montage des Zi:RAK Strap-Mounts an Carbonrahmen wird nicht

N'utilisez pas le porte-bagages comme siége passager.
Equilibrez toujours la charge. N'installez pas de sacoche
uniquement d'un céte.

Il n'est pas recommandé de monter le ZiRAK Strap-Mount sur des
cadres en carbone.

.‘7’.“" ? wpe

1
2,
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

~

carbono.

Seatstay installation requires a
diameter larger than 15 mm.

T
/\

o [ )

Limpie la zona de montaje del cuadro antes de la instalacién 1. Pulire I'area di montaggio del telaio prima dellinstallazione.
No exceda la capacidad de carga méxima (48,5 Ib / 22 kg). 2. Non superare la capacita di carico massima (48,5 Ib / 22 kg).
Revise la seguridad del montaje después de cada uso. Si 3. Controllare il fissaggio dopo ogni uscita. In caso di movimenti
detecta movimiento excesivo, deje de montar inmediatamente. eccessivi, interrompere immediatamente la corsa.

Evite la conduccidn extrema, como saltos, al usar el 4. Evitare guida estrema, come i salti, durante I'uso del portapacchi
portaequipajes. 5. Non utilizzare il portapacchi come sedile passeggero.

No utilice el portaequipajes como asiento para pasajeros. 6. Bilanciare sempre il carico. Non montare una sola borsa laterale.
Equilibre siempre la carga. No monte una alforja solo en un lado. 7. Non & consigliato montare il Zi:RAK Strap-Mount su telai in

No se recomienda montar el Zi:RAK Strap-Mount en cuadros de carbonio.

6. Always balance the load. Do not install a pannier bag only on one side. 1. Przed montazem oczyéé misjsce mocowania ramy. 1 73 LEDHUEEERLT ! a 1.2
. . ki S
7. It is not recommended to mount Zi:RAK on carbon frames. % 5}ﬁf&ﬁi“m‘fiia”a‘ﬁf;?ﬁ'a”z?eﬁa;%’;fi‘e(s“\.svfy‘i’ééznﬁu)mmy uch, 3 3 2 4 B
natychmiast przerwij jazde. 1. Jid
4. Unikaj ekstremalnej jazdy, np. skakania, podczas korzystania z bagaznika. 4 4 xt}j) 4.8
B e e coonie. e s ko tylko po fedne strrie 5 ¢ Bux Freen zasmomme oo " BmrEmaEE
7. Nie zaleca sig montazu ZtRAK Strap—Mo\JJnt na ramach z widkna weglowego. 7. 3t gl ZiRAK Strap-Moun FEIR] gaLict 7.7 RAK Strap Mount 22 ﬂri{éﬁz
I OPTIONALES ZUBEHOR / ACCE SSOIRES EN OPTION / ACCESORIOS OPCIONALES / ACCESSORI OPZIONALI / 7 73/ 3 7)1 77 4 1) — ] e J0 &2 7Hs M2l SBIMBE | BHMEE
Zi:RAK THRU-AXLE M12 x P1.0 M12 x P1.5 M12 x P1.75 for SRAM® UDH U-SHELL FOR PANNIER DRYBAG Zi:RAK STRAP-MOUNT RACK REDLITE 60
MATERIAL Aluminum Aluminum Aluminum Aluminum ZI:RAK ESSENTIAL ART NO. TT98608 ART NO. TA2420-5P05 ART NO. TMS120
dj mmﬁLI W2 THREAD LENGTH 20mm 20mm 20mm 20mm ART NO. TA2422
H TP THREAD PITCH 1.0 15 175 1.0
Effective Axle Length (160~170mm) AXLE LENGTH 170mm 170mm 170mm 170mm
WEIGHT 50~60g ( The total weight varies depending on the number of spacers used.)
| Mﬂu ART NO. TA2420-SPO1 TA2420-SP02 TA2420-SP03 TA2420-SP04

Zi'RAK rack-specific thru-axle for 700 x 55C road & gravel bikes

U-SHELL DRYBAG 10L
ART NO. TC5105B

d

al] O T
@@888 @@%@

WARRANTY

2-year Warranty: All mechanical components against manufacturer defects only.

Warranty Claim Requirements

To obtain warranty service, you must have your original sales receipt. ltems returned without a
sales receipt will assume that the warranty begins on the date of manufacture. All warranties
will be void if the product is damaged due to user crash, abuse, system alteration, modification,
or used in any way not intended as described in this manual.

* The specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

Please contact your Topeak dealer with any questions. For USA customer service, call:
1-800-250-3068 www.topeak.com

GRATHERD

arancji: Na wady y
Warunki kcrzys(ama z gwaran
ancyiny

CRNB £D26ER] : 3E EORMEIC LB RABROTRITERTT.
{RAEDFER
RAEZFZTBICI3 CHEAB OB DO ASTBINEH Y

ﬁHr“i»;#ﬁﬁﬁ FI‘J‘bFLEEt"(UT

radukt

S BHIEI AR

P?’

Website : www.topeak.jp

* MIK® is a registered trademark of Invented Here B.V.

] ]
@@88@

T AU E LT U%;E‘c“‘l)éim“ﬂ)f% E
B CICSLBIMIER
ZiI5hEtA,
FERE TV BEDICBBHE DR

coggeg

EWAHRLEISTUNG

) Jahr ille verbaute edoch nur gegen Hes
Gewahr\e\stungsanspvuch

ki Grund
eranderungen
Handbuch beschrieben.

g orherigen mm g
Tnpeak Pmdukte slnd ausschheﬁllch im Fahrradfachhar\del erhaltlich.

Bitte nehmen Sie Kon(akt mit Ihrem nachsten Topeak Handler auf, um offene Fragen zu klaren.Fir
Kunden in Deutschlal

Tel. 0261-899998-: ZE/ Homepage:

www.topeak.com

GARANTIA

2 la garantia
dafia debido a un ac
cualquier forma diferente

ernoin dol sistore

el diserio est pr viso.
Péngass en contact con su distribuldor Topeak s fiane elguna pregunta.
Para llamar al servicio de atencion al cliente de EE. UU.: 1-800-250-3068

www.topeak.com

RIE .

* Racktime® is a registered trademark of Tubus Carrier Systems GmbH. * SRAM® is a registert

RACK REDLITE StVZO
ART NO. TMS120-DE

GARANTIE

Sour bénéficie e de garantie
iginale. S

fabrication ¢ tie. Toute
st chute, a un abus,

d oL on autre qu \ déc
Les spécifications et l'apparence p

Contactez vatra revendeur Topeak 8 Vous avez Ia moindra question, For USA customer service,

call : 1-800-250-3068  www.topeak.com

GARANZIA

] prodcm
Por ogni richieste o chiarimento rivolgetevi af fvenditore Topsak pid vicino.
Sito web: www.topeak.com

REZR
FF!\M%—\EJFFEPH

FBING o
* ARERE R T E ZALF.

Topeak ™ @&HEXRIZ, 41 Topeak Lt}

LT Mik:www.topeak.com

&, g/u*ﬂ Topeak g
HREABEHS N?M:wwwtopeak com

ed trademark of SRAM, LLC. Copyright © Topeak, Inc. 2026_TA2419_TA2423_20260119_M



